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Restrictions on Palestinian students during President Carter's visit

#218. SHRI KHURSHED ALAM
. KHAN:t
SHRI GANESH LAL MALI:
- SHRI JAGDISH JOSHI:
SHR] IBRAHIM KALANIYA:
SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA:

Will the Minister nf HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Palestinian students residing in Delhi were asked to stay indoors or to go out of Delhi during President Carter’s recent visit to this country; :

(b) whether it is also a fact that the Palestinian offices in New Delhi were searched by the Police: and

(c) if so, whether (Governmenl are aware of the resentment of the Arab countries in thig regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI S. D. PATIL): (a) There was reason to believe that the Palestinian students were planning fo stage rowdy demonstration in Delhi during the visit of President Carter, In order to prevent any untoward incident, the Foreigners Regional Registration Offi cer, New Delhi, in exercise of his statutory powers as the civil authority under the Foreigneys Act, 1946, issued appropriate orders restricting the movements of 12 Palestinian students who were registered in Delhi.
These students were directed to stay at the places of their residence/hostel for a period of 10 days from December 29, 1977. Similarly, 5 Palestinian students who were registereq at other places were also directed on 3lst December, 1977, to leave Delhi immediately and report back to their orig:-
nal places of stay/registration.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Some Arab Represeniatives had spoken to the Foreign Minister in this regard.

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Khurshed Alam Khan,
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SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN:
Sir, in the instance, I would like to say that the hon. Minister hag stated that there were valid reasons. I would like to know whether he would like to disclose those valid reasons or not.
The impression 1s that there were no valid reasons, but in fact this action was taken as desired by one of the toreign Governments. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether this impression is well found. ed or not. Besides, what was the reaction of the Arab countries when they spoke to the Foreign Minister?
Diq they convey their resentment?
These things have to be stated clearly.

SHRI S. D. PATIL: I repudiate the suggestion of the hon. Member that it was done at the instance of any foreign Government, It was done in the interests of security and for protocol reasons because earlier the Police had to resort to baton charge in the case of six students and one Indian student. Six Palestinian gtu-
dents were taken into Police custody.
The matter is still sub judice. The case has been filed under sections 145,
147 and 327 on 28-12-77. The incident
was just on the eve of the visit and we had to take all possible care because the guest had been invited by us and we had to maintain security and for safety reasons we had to take all necessary care,

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN:
Sir, I do not understand what protocol reasons were.there, The honourable Minister said that protocol reasens were there. Besides, they had not indicated any intention of doing any mischief at the time of the visit of the US President Therefore, I would like to know whether it was fair on our part to meet out such a treatment to our student guests who were studying in this country. We have always been talking of friendship with the Palestinian students, Palestinian peo=-
ple and the Palestinian refugees.

SHRI S. D. PATIL: Sir, we had to take all possible care under the
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Foreigners Act. Under Section 11, the Government has the power to impose restrictions on movements, to direct by an order in writing that any foreigner shall comply with such conditions as may be prescribed in the order in respect of his place of residence, his movements, his association with any person or class of persons specified in the order, etc., etc.
The Government had advance information that these Palestinian students were likely to create some disturbance which will not be in keeping with the dignity of the country because we had invited the foreign guest.

SHRI GANESH LAL MALI: Sir, I want to know whether the protocol reasons that came to the notice of the Government were at the instance of the Government of India or at the instance of some other country outside.

MR. CHAIRMAN:. He has already replied.

SHRI S. D. PATIL: Government of India.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Jagdish
Joshi. Not here. Yes, Mr. Ibrahim
Kalaniya,

ot zEEw et o sTwA,
W1 & fawe qreli § sAUgT F AR WToTAOUFo 1T SIAHT TS SATATL qEHA FIT ¥ | FIF A HT TFUTH
# avv ¥ fazw Af7 g 9 7 Fa7 S70T
qATHT Tq9 F Ig 3§ fago pfa #
ofeads g1 8 7 #9T FAaT /YFIT A sax Afrg@r ¥ oAt vra v meAr faga g%z 5 § &t Sorarfesi #
T AT 3 F1 T8 Fgr @ aie mS
arEwT W T Gaefadi F mrErm
F AT A N F AT FAL qAE F
A1 ¥ 93 @ faanfagi 7 gow faare sqgy FY9 ¥ fag wza+ frar ) T AT & 37 fa@r g are-ure w7 ITAT
I AGT F feAr mT A FA H
ST FT IR AR W7 A AT T
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AT AT FITT 27 Fadr €t &
AFAAT F qF HEEA #N AAATAR
wf@r & Swar aER #) g9F fag
YTATAAT FT  FT GFTT &7 37 9T
a1 wfafsar & g9g sarr #F; Fqr w44 7

SHRI S. D, PATIL: Sir, this is an omnibus question. I am not able to follow what exactly the honourable Member wants me to reply to.

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN:
Are you trying not to understang it?

SHRI S. D. PATIL: I am trying le understand it,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Kalaniya, it you put specific questions, 1t would be better.

SHRI IBRAHIM KALANIYA: I am putting a specific question,

MR. CHAIRMAN: You are trying to read out a lot of things. Put a supplementary directly. What do you want? Don't read out anything. You will be confused and you will confuse others also. Put your supplementary straightway.

ot g weifay F9T 37 uwr
g saTar aEr g’

MR. CHAIRMAN: Why not put a straight supplementary?

ot mm sl o #Foger
ar & swrvm & S faRo fardf ng v smat faaTe o7 F £ ATAET AGY
T ag, Iax) Pt fadra o saor Prar oFAFT WIT-ATT & FAT 7 =07 (=97,
IHET FAT FeE g7

MR CHAIRMAN: All right. Pleasa resume your seat.

SHRI S. D. PATIL: Sir, I have not followed the question.

SHRI JAGJIT SRNGH ANAND:
Now. it is a clear question, Sir. He spoke only one sentence, What was the difficulty in understanding jt?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Kalaniya, will you repeat it? Or, I think, the Home Minister can reply to it.

1 aw fag : gaafy w@em,
g strar 9rEl & dfase 1 forw mAia fra 7 fewn, oer ga@ o wreg Agl &, 9% AIE A eraear FT 9 § St s7ar dfde § faar
g Ty wiew § |
RATAT TF BT 45 HT4T g0 §
I faars fenrnm £33 71 wfasie g8 st Af%e & 78 faear, seF fecifesr & ardasy Qae g, #1 @
figar ford gaR @@t & far fagmar ser FwgE T ST

SHRI E. R. KRISHNAN: I would like to know from the hon. Minister, how many f{foreign students from Delhi and how many from outside were there in the demonstration.

SHRI DHANIK LAL MANDAL: In
Delhi there are 17... (Interruptions).
In Delhi, we have got 17, in Bombay

9, in Poona 5, in Chandigarh 29 and in Punjab 6. '

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND:
The hon. Home Minister, while intervening on behalf of his deputy...
(Interruptions). Well, he is Minister of State, I did not say Deputy Minister. There is no Deputy Minister in Shri Morarji’s Cabinet; I know that.
He propounded a thesis which is very questionable. He said that the Janata Party manifesto, when it talks of civil liberties, talks of civil liberties of Indian citizens. It is a question of the entire concept of civil liberties.
It England is known as the home of civil liberties, it is because it gave shelter to all those who were thrown out from Europe., I would like to know from the hon, Minister: Is the hon. Minjster aware thag violation of liberties of the people residing here also means violation of even the civil liberties to which the Janata Govern=
ment is pledged? In view of this, will he see to it that the people are not beaten? Even if they are students, they should not be beaten like animals to please a foreign dignitary like Mr. Carter.

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI: The hon, Member is excited for nothing, if I may say so. I do not know how many students from outside, staying here and given the facilities of studies, are entitled to make demonstrations against the guests of this country. And how can that form part of libe:ty? Even if a student does anything like that, we will have to restrain him and take action against him.
But nobody should be beaten unless he takes to violence himself and they cannot help beating him. Otherwise there should be no beating of anybody. On that score I have no doubt.
In this matter they behaved very badly. Therefore, they had to be dealt with. Violence has to be met by violence by the police. What else can the police do? I do not know what the hon, Member means by ‘civil liberties’,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

Television Centre in Orissa

*219. SHRI BRAHMANANDA PAN-
DA: Will the Minister of INFORMA-TION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under ‘Government’s consideration to set up a T.V, Cenire in Orissa during the Sixth Five Year Plan; and

details in

THE MINISTER OF INFORMA-
TION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI
LAL K. ADVANI): (a) No, Sir.
However, a TV {ransmitter will be commissioned shortly at Sambalpur under the SITE on-going scheme as part of the Fifth Plan proposals.

(b) Does not arise.

(b) it so, what are the this regard?

